

No. 09-10560

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN; GHASSAN ELASHI; SHUKRI ABU BAKER; MUFID
ABDULQADER; ABDULRAHMAN ODEH; HOLY LAND FOUNDATION FOR RELIEF
AND DEVELOPMENT, also known as HLF,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 3:04-CR-240-4 (Jorge Solis, J.)

AMICUS BRIEF OF CHARITIES, FOUNDATIONS, CONFLICT-
RESOLUTION GROUPS, AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND URGING
REVERSAL OF CONVICTIONS OF COUNTS 2-10

David Cole
c/o Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-9078
Email: cole@law.georgetown.edu

J. Craig Jett
Burleson, Pate & Gibson
900 Jackson Street, Suite 330
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 871-7676
Facsimile: (214) 871-7677
Email: jcj@bp-g.com

Attorneys for Amici

CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 08-10664

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN; GHASSAN ELASHI; SHUKRI ABU BAKER;
MUFID ABDULQADER; ABDULRAHMAN ODEH,**

Defendants-Appellants

CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 08-10774

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN

Defendant-Appellant.

CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 10-10590

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

**MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN; GHASSAN ELASHI; SHUKRI ABU BAKER;
MUFID ABDULQADER; ABDULRAHMAN ODEH,**

Defendants-Appellant- Cross-Appellee.

CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 10-10586

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHUKRI ABU BAKER, Defendant, NANCY HOLLANDER,

Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF AMICI 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY CHARGE VIOLATES THE FIFTH
AMENDMENT’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE 15

A. The District Court’s Construction Denies Individuals Fair Notice Of
What Is Prohibited 15

B. The District Court’s Construction Fails To Require Proof Of
Individual Culpability 19

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CHARGE IS CONTRARY TO THE
TERMS OF THE MATERIAL-SUPPORT STATUTE 21

A. The Statute’s Plain Meaning Requires That A Donor Know That His
Support Was Provided To A Designated “Foreign Terrorist
Organization.” 21

B. The Canon of “Constitutional Avoidance” Supports Interpreting the Material-Support Statute to Require Proof that Defendants Knew Their Support Was Provided To A Designated Terrorist Organization	22
C. The Rule Of Lenity Supports Interpreting the Statute To Require Proof Of Knowledge that Aid is Being Provided To A Designated Terrorist Organization	23
III. INTERPRETING THAT STATUTE TO REQUIRE PROOF OF KNOWLEDGE THAT THE RECIPIENT IS A DESIGNATED TERRORIST ORGANIZATION WILL NOT UNDERMINE NATIONAL SECURITY	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
ADDENDUM - DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF AMICI	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>32 County Sovereignty Comm. v. Dep't of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . .	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 77 (1976)	16, 18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 565, 575 (1988)	23
<i>Ferguson v. Estelle</i> , 718 F.2d 730, 735-36 (5 th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 109 (1972)	18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010)	6, 18
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 352 F.3d 382, 396-97 (9 th Cir. 2003), vacated 393 F. 3d 902(9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>International Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821, 836 (1994)	16
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951)	18
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	24
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	16
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. United States Dep't of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17, 23-24 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440, 446 (1989)	23
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203, 224-25 (1961)	19, 23
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566, 573 (1973)	18

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612, 617 (1954) 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment 18

Fifth Amendment 15, 19, 20

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §§ 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii)(V)(b), (VI) 25

8 U.S.C. §1189(a), (d)(2) 7

18 U.S.C. §2339A(b)(1) 6

18 U.S.C. §2339B 1, 2, 6, 9

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1) 6, 7, 13, 21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Alphabetical Listing of Specially Designated
Nationals and Blocked Persons, [http://www.ustreas.gov/
offices/enforcement/ofac/sdn/sdnlist.txt](http://www.ustreas.gov/offices/enforcement/ofac/sdn/sdnlist.txt) 8

E.O. 13,224, §1(c) 14, 25
